

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

PIMA COUNTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

Case No. 1 CA-TX 20-0001

Arizona Tax Court
No. TX2018-000737

STATE'S OPENING BRIEF

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
State Bar No. 14000
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 542-3333
(602) 542-8308

Drew C. Ensign
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
Robert J. Makar
Assistant Attorney General
drew.ensign@azag.gov

Attorneys for the State of Arizona

Lisa Neuville
Jerry A. Fries
Assistant Attorneys General
(602) 542-8444
(602) 542-8385
tax@azag.gov

Kevin D. Ray
Assistant Attorney General
(602) 542-8328
EducationHealth@azag.gov

*Attorneys for the Arizona
Department of Revenue*

*Attorneys for the Arizona State
Board of Education and the
Arizona Superintendent of Public
Instruction*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....21

ARGUMENT.....27

I. THE TAX COURT’S INTERPRETATION SQUARELY VIOLATES
THE CANON AGAINST SUPERFLUOUS INTERPRETATIONS
.....27

 A. A Fundamental Principle Of Statutory Interpretation Is To
 Avoid Rendering Words And Phrases Superfluous..... 28

 B. The Tax Court’s Interpretation Patently Violates This Canon
 29

 C. The Act Is Exceedingly Easy To Apply And Not At All
 “Unworkable”30

 D. Plaintiffs’ Alternative “Line Item” Disclosure Argument
 Fails35

II. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE OUR CONSTITUTION38

 A. There Is Nothing Unconstitutional About The Act’s Intended
 Effect..... 38

 B. The Act Does Not Amend Our Constitution By Mere Statute
 41

 C. The Tax Court Failed To Apply Avoidance Doctrine.....45

 D. Even If Any Aspect Of The Act Is Unconstitutional, Its
 Budgetary Effect Is Severable48

III. APPLICATION OF OTHER APPLICABLE TOOLS OF
STATUTORY INTERPRETATION SIMILARLY REQUIRE
REVERSAL.....50

A. The Text Of The Act Favors The State.....50

B. The Tax Court Failed To Consider The Act’s Context.....53

C. The Legislative History Unequivocally Supports The State55

CONCLUSION.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Arpaio v. Maricopa Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> 225 Ariz. 358 (App. 2010) | 46 |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006) | 48 |
| <i>Bell v. Indus. Com’n of Arizona</i> 236 Ariz. 478 (2015)..... | 55 |
| <i>Brodsky v. City of Phoenix Police Dep’t Ret. Sys. Bd.</i> 183 Ariz. 92 (App. 1995)..... | 30 |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> 533 U.S. 167 (2001) | 28 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 53 |
| <i>Fisher v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 329 F. Supp. 3d 883 (D. Ariz. 2018) | 7, 8, 9, 12, 25, 54 |
| <i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. ADOR</i> 230 Ariz. 498 (App. 2012)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Estate of Winn</i> 214 Ariz. 149 (2007)..... | 33 |
| <i>Larsen v. Nissan Motor Corp.</i> 194 Ariz. 142 (App. 1998) | 46 |
| <i>Litchfield Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 79 of Maricopa Cty. v. Babbitt</i> 125 Ariz. 215 (App. 1980) | 37 |
| <i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 34 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... | 33 |
| <i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> 28 U.S. 433 (1830) | 45 |
| <i>Patterson v. Maricopa Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> 177 Ariz. 153 (App. 1993)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Med. Soc. v. Marconis</i> 942 F.2d 842 (3d Cir. 1991)..... | 34 |
| <i>Powers v. Carpenter</i> 203 Ariz. 116 (2002)..... | 29 |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> 566 U.S. 639 (2012) | 33 |
| <i>Randolph v. Groscost</i> 195 Ariz. 423 (1999)..... | 49 |
| <i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> 453 U.S. 34 (1981) | 34 |
| <i>State v. Pandeli</i> 215 Ariz. 514 (2007)..... | 49 |
| <i>State v. Watson</i> 120 Ariz. 441 (1978)..... | 49 |
| <i>Stulce v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> 197 Ariz. 87 (App. 1999) | 21 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001) | 2, 28 |
| <i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> 513 U.S. 64 (1994) | 46 |

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 12-2101.....20

A.R.S. § 15-101.....10, 11

A.R.S. § 15-910..... 13, 14, 37, 41, 51

A.R.S. § 15-944.....11

A.R.S. § 15-947.....11

A.R.S. § 15-961.....11

A.R.S. § 15-971.....11

A.R.S. § 15-972..... 11, 14, 41

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 18..... 10, 15, 41
